#109 11-12-24 (R-2025-142)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315874

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 1 5 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN REMA ALAMEDDIN AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

## **RECITALS**

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. On June 18, 2020, Rema Alameddin filed a lawsuit against the City of San Diego for damages that occurred to her on January 20, 2019, arising out of an alleged dangerous condition of public property. The lawsuit is entitled *Rema Alameddin v. the City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court No. 37-2020-00020795-CU-PO-CTL (Litigation).
- B. In closed session on September 16, 2024, the San Diego City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, None; and Absent, District 2; approved the settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amount set forth below.

## **ACTION ITEMS**

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. The Mayor or his designee is authorized to pay the sum of \$400,000.00 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045 in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against the City, its agents and employees, arising from the Litigation.

2. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an amount							
not to exceed \$400,000.00 from Public Liability Fu	and No. 720045, for the purpose of settling						
By David M. Florence Deputy City Attorney							
DMF:jel October 2, 2024 Or. Dept: City Attorney CC No. 3000017235 Doc. No. 3828302							
I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego a	adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on						
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk						
	By Kawhell Modena. Deputy City Clerk						
Approved:(date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor						
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor						

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

I HERER	Y CERTIFY that	the money re-	quired for the allotr	nent of fu	nds for th	ne purpose se	™ t forth in the fore		
			me into the Treasur					gonig 1000idaon	
nount:	\$400,000.00  Settlement of Rema Alameddin v. City of San Diego, San Diego Superior Court No. 37-2020-00020795-CU-PO-CTL, Claim No. 22956.								
irpose:									
ite:	October 23, 2024					Lauren Rehkopf Lauren Rehkopf			
			ACCOUN	ITING DATA					
oc. em Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
1 720045	NON-PROGRAM		OTHR-00000000-GG	512006	1515	1515000011		\$400,000.00	
	<u> </u>						TOTAL AMOUNT	\$400,000.00	
								FUND OVERRIDE	
ached resoluther certify, in the purpose ticipated to c	ition, can be incur n conformity with of said contract, ome into the Trea the Treasury, tog	ne indebtednes red without the the requiremen that sufficient n sury, to the cre	RTIFICATION OF UN is and obligation to loviclation of any of the Charter of noneys to meet the edit of the appropriationneys anticipated in	pe incurred he provision the City of obligations tion from v	d by the coons of the San Diegos of said continuity	ontract or agre Charter of the go, that sufficie contract are ac same are to be	e City of San Diego ent moneys have b tually in the Treas e drawn, and that t	by the hereto o; and I do heret been appropriate ury, or are he said money	
ached resoluter certify, in the purpose icipated to contact actually in erwise unento to Exceed:	ition, can be incur n conformity with of said contract, ome into the Trea the Treasury, tog	ne indebtednes red without the the requiremen that sufficient n sury, to the cre	is and obligation to l violation of any of t its of the Charter of noneys to meet the edit of the appropriat	pe incurred he provision the City of obligations tion from v	d by the coons of the San Diegos of said continuity	ontract or agre Charter of the go, that sufficie contract are ac same are to be	e City of San Diego ent moneys have b tually in the Treas e drawn, and that t	by the hereto o; and I do herel been appropriate ury, or are he said money	
ched resoluter certify, in the purpose cipated to control actually in the envise unented to Exceed:	ition, can be incur n conformity with of said contract, ome into the Trea the Treasury, tog	ne indebtednes red without the the requiremen that sufficient n sury, to the cre	is and obligation to l violation of any of t its of the Charter of noneys to meet the edit of the appropriat	pe incurred he provision the City of obligations tion from v	d by the coons of the San Diegos of said continuity	ontract or agre Charter of the go, that sufficie contract are ac same are to be	e City of San Diego ent moneys have b tually in the Treas e drawn, and that t	by the hereto o; and I do herel neen appropriate ury, or are he said money	
ached resoluther certify, in the purpose icipated to continue actually in erwise unent to Exceed:  Indor:  The purpose in the purpose in the Exceed:  The purpose in the purpose in the Exceed in the	ition, can be incur n conformity with of said contract, ome into the Trea the Treasury, tog	ne indebtednes red without the the requiremen that sufficient n sury, to the cre	is and obligation to l violation of any of t its of the Charter of noneys to meet the edit of the appropriat	pe incurred he provision the City of obligations tion from v	d by the coons of the San Diegos of said continuity	ontract or agree Charter of the go, that sufficientract are ac same are to be easury, to the contract	e City of San Diego ent moneys have b tually in the Treas e drawn, and that t	by the hereto b; and I do herel been appropriate ury, or are he said money opriation, are	
ached resoluther certify, in the purpose ticipated to commerce was tually in the remise unen	ition, can be incur n conformity with of said contract, ome into the Trea the Treasury, tog	ne indebtednes red without the the requiremen that sufficient n sury, to the cre	is and obligation to l violation of any of t its of the Charter of noneys to meet the edit of the appropriat noneys anticipated	pe incurred he provision the City of obligations tion from v	d by the cons of the San Diegos of said control the Store the Tre	ontract or agree Charter of the go, that sufficientract are ac same are to be easury, to the contract	e City of San Diego ent moneys have b tually in the Treas e drawn, and that t credit of said appro	by the hereto o; and I do herel peen appropriate ury, or are he said money opriation, are	

CC 3000017235

TOTAL AMOUNT

Passed by the Council of The Ci	_, by the following vote:								
,	,			·					
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused					
Joe LaCava	Ø								
Jennifer Campbell	$ ot \!$								
Stephen Whitburn			$\mathbb{Z}$						
Henry L. Foster III									
Marni von Wilpert			$\mathbb{Z}$						
Kent Lee	$ ot \hspace{-1em} \square$								
Raul A. Campillo	Z)								
Vivian Moreno	$ ot\!$								
Sean Elo-Rivera	$\square$								
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)									
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayı	TODD GL or of The City of S	San Diego, California.					
7.6			DIANA J.S. FL	JENTES					
(Seal)		City Cle	erk of The City of	San Diego, California.					
		By By For	inda dr Krystel	vin Deputy  1 Medina					
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	Diego, California					
	Resc	olution Numb	per R- 31587	4					